Change in 10% of the UZS against TRY;

   13- Other foreign currency net asset / liability
(15.533.744.28

6)

(12.709.427.14

3) -- --

   14- Part of hedged protected from other currency

risk (-) -- -- -- --

15- Net Effect of UZS (7+8)

(15.533.744.28

6)

(12.709.427.14

3) -- --

Other Issues

Mobility and fluctuations in exchange rates cause the company to be exposed to currency risk. With the

commencement of the activity of the Çan Thermal Power Plant, the problems to be experienced in own resources

due to the exchange rate risk are expected to be eliminated.

ODAŞ ELEKTRİK ÜRETİM SANAYİ TİCARET A.Ş.

Explanatory Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the Period January 01, 2021 – September 30, 2021
(Unless otherwise stated, the currency unit is TRY.)

81

48. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity Analysis of Foreign Exchange Position

31.12.2020

  Profit / Loss Equity

Foreign

currency

appreciation

 Foreign

currency

depreciation

Foreign

currency

appreciation

 Foreign

currency

depreciation

 Change in 20% of the U.S. Dollar against TRY;

   1 - Net asset / liability of USD  (4.561.466) 4.561.466 -- --

   2 - Amount hedged for USD risk (-)  -- -- -- --

3- Net Effect of U.S. Dollar (1+2) (4.561.466) 4.561.466 -- --

Change in 20% of the EURO against TRY;

   4 - Net asset / liability of EUR  (195.080.961) 195.080.961 -- --

   5 - Amount hedged for EUR risk (-)  -- -- -- --

6- Net Effect of EURO (4+5) (195.080.961) 195.080.961 -- --

 Change in 20% of the GBP against TRY;

   7- Other foreign currency net asset / liability (195.661) 195.661 -- --

   8- Part of hedged protected from other currency  risk (-)  -- -- -- --

 9- Net Effect of GBP (7+8)  (195.661) 195.661 -- --

Change in 20% of the PLN against TRY;

   7- Other foreign currency net asset / liability 227 (227) -- --

   8- Part of hedged protected from other currency  risk (-)  -- -- -- --

 12- Net Effect of PLN (7+8)  227 (227) -- --

b.3.2) Interest rate risk management

Leading to fluctuations in the fair value of financial instruments or future cash flows by changes in market interest

rates cause the necessity of dealing with interest rate risk of the Group.

Hedging is evaluated as regular in order to be compatible with interest rate expectations and defined risk. Thus, it is

aimed that the creation of optimal hedging strategy, reviewing of the balance sheet and keeping interest expenses

under control at different interest rates.

b.3.3) Price Risk

Because there are no share certificates as classified trading financial assets at group’s financial statement, price is